

13-1094

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 13-1094

—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

THOMAS THORNDIKE,
Defendant-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xiii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. The offense conduct	4
1. Thorndike’s fraudulent preparation of his clients’ tax returns	4
2. Thorndike’s obstruction of the IRS audit	5
3. Thorndike’s falsification of his personal returns and his sons’ returns	8
B. The guilty plea	9
C. The sentencing	9
1. The Pre-Sentence Report	9
2. The parties’ sentencing memoranda	11
3. The sentencing hearing	14

a. The guideline range	14
b. Alternative findings.....	15
c. The sentencing factors	17
Summary of Argument	22
Argument.....	24
I. The district court properly calculated the guideline range when it applied sentencing enhancements for sophisticated means, role in the offense, and obstruction of justice, and denied the defendant credit for acceptance of responsibility	24
A. Sentencing law generally.....	24
B. Specific guideline issues	26
1. Sophisticated means	26
a. Relevant facts.....	26
b. Governing law and standard of review	30
c. Discussion	32
2. Leadership role	37
a. Relevant facts.....	37

b. Governing law and standard of review	38
c. Discussion	39
3. Obstruction of Justice.....	43
a. Relevant facts	43
b. Governing law and standard of review	44
c. Discussion	45
4. Acceptance of responsibility	50
a. Relevant facts	50
b. Governing law and standard of review	53
c. Discussion	55
II. The district court’s denial of the defendant’s request for downward departures is not reviewable, and was proper in any event	58
A. Relevant facts	58
B. Governing law and standard of review	58
C. Discussion.....	60

III. The district court imposed a reasonable sentence after due consideration of the § 3553(a) factors..... 63

A. Relevant facts..... 63

B. Governing law and standard of review 63

C. Discussion..... 63

 1. The district court’s sentence 63

 2. Reassignment to a different judge on remand is not warranted..... 67

Conclusion 69

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. at 51	25
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	24
<i>United States v. Agudelo</i> , 414 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2005)	45
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 959 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1992)	39
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	24
<i>United States v. Boykoff</i> , 67 Fed. Appx. 15 (2d Cir. 2003)	27, 35
<i>United States v. Brinkworth</i> , 68 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1995)	41
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2786 (2013)	54

<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005)	62
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Champion</i> , 234 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	55
<i>United States v. Chu</i> , 714 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	54
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 912 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>United States v. DeRiggi</i> , 72 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)	40
<i>United States v. Defeo</i> , 36 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1994)	55
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 260 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2001)	59
<i>United States v. Ekhtator</i> , 17 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1994)	58
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	25

<i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 381 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)	43, 44, 45, 48
<i>United States v. Furkin</i> , 119 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>United States v. Giwah</i> , 84 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1996)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Goffi</i> , 446 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Halloran</i> , 415 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 13 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 1994)	54
<i>United States v. Hirsch</i> , 239 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001)	55
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 554 F.3d 64 (2d Cir 2009)	66
<i>United States v. Ivezaj</i> , 568 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2009)	39
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 346 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2003) <i>vacated on other grounds, Lauersen v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005).....	28, 31, 49

<i>United States v. Jinwright</i> , 683 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 843 (2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Kontny</i> , 238 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Kumar</i> , 617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010)	57
<i>United States v. Lauersen</i> , 362 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2004)	61
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 93 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGovern</i> , 329 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 2003)	45
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 251 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Ojeikere</i> , 545 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2008)	39
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 202 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	38
<i>United States v. Rettenberger</i> , 344 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2003).....	31

<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 9 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 1993)	54
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 96 F.3d 41 (2d Cir.1996)	57
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d. Cir. 1977) (per curiam).....	67, 68
<i>United States v. Savoca</i> , 596 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2010)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Sero</i> , 520 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	59
<i>United States v. Silleg</i> , 311 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2002)	59
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	58, 59, 60
<i>United States v. Thorson</i> , 633 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2011)	43, 45, 47, 48

<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)	58
<i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Wayland</i> , 549 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Willingham</i> , 497 F.3d 541 (5th Cir.2007))	66
<i>United States v. Wu</i> , 81 F.3d 72 (7th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>United States v. Yip</i> , 592 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010)	43, 45, 47, 48

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xii
26 U.S.C. § 7206.....	3, 9
26 U.S.C. § 7212.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xii

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 xii

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.4 10, 17, 30, 36, 42

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 37, 38, 39, 41

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 *passim*
